

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

No. FED-16-031

---

LORRAINE SCAMMAN, THERESA CHARETTE, DOROTHY RILEY, PETER  
HARRIMAN, and DEBORAH LINCOLN, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated  
Plaintiffs-Appellants  
v.  
SHAW'S SUPERMARKETS INC.  
Defendant-Appellee

---

On Certification from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maine

---

BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

May 19, 2016

Richard L. O'Meara  
Bar No. 3510  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae AARP

MURRAY PLUMB & MURRAY  
75 Pearl Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 523-8222

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE ADEA, THE MHRA, AND OTHER STATE AGE DISCRIMINATION LAWS WORK TOGETHER TO COMBAT AGE DISCRIMINATION IN THE WORKPLACE .....	4
A. Congress Intended the ADEA to Provide a Floor of Protection, Not a Ceiling .....	5
B. Importing the ADEA’s Less Stringent “Reasonable Factors Other than Age” Provision into the MHRA Would Contravene Congressional Intent by Preempting the MHRA’s More Vigorous Prohibition of Age Discrimination .....	7
II. MAINE’S DECISION TO SURPASS THE ADEA’S PROTECTIONS MUST BE GIVEN EFFECT .....	8
A. Maine Placed Age Discrimination on Equal Footing with Other Forms of Discrimination .....	9
B. The ADEA’s RFOA Provision Should Not Be Read Into the MHRA .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Coryell v. Bank One Trust Co. N.A.</i> , 101 Ohio St. 3d 175, 803 N.E.2d 781 (Ohio 2004).....	2
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	6
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	10
<i>Knotts v. Grafton City Hosp.</i> , No. 14-0752, 2016 W. Va. LEXIS 277 (W. Va. Apr. 14, 2016) .....	1
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm’n v. Canadian Pacific, Ltd.</i> , 458 A.2d 1225 (Me. 1983).....	11, 12
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm’n v. City of Auburn</i> , 408 A.2d 1253 (Me. 1979).....	3, 9, 21
<i>Maine Human Rights Comm’n. v. Kennebec Water Power Co.</i> , 468 A.2d 307 (Me. 1983).....	7, 16, 19
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	10
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ’g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995).....	4
<i>Musk v. Nelson</i> , 647 A.2d 1198 (Me. 1994).....	15
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979).....	7
<i>Percy v. Allen</i> , 449 A.2d 337 (Me. 1982).....	14

<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> , 113 Cal. Rptr. 3d 327, 235 P.3d 988 (Cal. 2010) .....	2
<i>Siegel v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (No. 01-102583-CL, Mich. Cir. Ct.).....	13
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Parks &amp; Wildlife Dep't v. Dearing</i> , 240 S.W.3d 330 (Tex. App. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Tracy v. PMC Med. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 00-157, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13938 (D. Me. Sept. 19, 2000).....	19, 20
<i>Wells v. Franklin Broad. Corp.</i> , 403 A.2d 771 (Me. 1979).....	14
<i>W. Va. Univ. v. Decker</i> , 447 S.E.2d 259 (1994) .....	12
<i>Westcott v. Allstate Ins.</i> , 397 A.2d 156 (Me. 1979).....	15

## STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (2012) (ADEA), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-34 .....	1, 18
29 U.S.C. § 621(b) .....	7
§ 4(f)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1) .....	3, 9, 14
29 U.S.C. § 633(b) .....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1463(G)(4)(a).....	16
Ark. Code Ann. § 21-3-203(b)(1) .....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402(4)(a) .....	17

Maine Human Rights Act (2015) (MHRA),	
5 M.R.S.A. §§ 4551-4632.....	1
5 M.R.S.A. § 4572 .....	15, 16
5 M.R.S.A. § 4572(1) .....	14
5 M.R.S.A. § 4572(1)(A).....	2-3, 4, 10
5 M.R.S.A. § 4573 .....	15
5 M.R.S.A. § 4573(1-A)(B).....	15
5 M.R.S.A. § 4574 .....	16
5 M.R.S.A. § 4613(2)(B).....	19
Mont. Code Ann. § 49-3-103(1)(a).....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1003(2) .....	17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296(3-a)(d) .....	17
S.C. Code Ann. § 1-13-80(I)(7)(i).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 4-21-407(a)(1) .....	17
Tex. Lab. Code Ann.	
§ 21.051.....	17
§ 21.122(b).....	18
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1) .....	10
W. Va. Code, 5-11-1 (1967) <i>et seq.</i> .....	13

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Age Discrimination in Employment, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the S. Comm. on Labor and Pub. Welfare, 90th Cong. 48 (1967).....</i>	6
Me. Legis. Rec. 109th Leg., Vol. II (May 22, 1979).....	16
S. Rep. No. 90-723 (1967).....	5

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *The Older American Worker: Age Discrimination in Employment, Report of the Secretary of Labor to the Congress under Section 715 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964* (1965).....4, 5

113 Cong. Rec. 2467 (1967).....5

123 Cong. Rec. 30,560 (1977).....6

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Helen Irvin, *Judge in Ford Case Rules Disparate Impact Available for Age Bias Under Michigan Law*, 152 Daily Lab. Rep. (Aug. 8, 2001) .....13
